

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 12 Civ. 6014 (KBF)

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global, Inc.,

Defendant.

**CONOCOPHILLIPS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE TRUSTEE'S
AMENDED MOTION TO CONFIRM HIS TREATMENT OF LETTERS
OF CREDIT PROVIDED BY CONOCOPHILLIPS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
700 Sixth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 862-2200

*Attorneys for ConocoPhillips Company and
ConocoPhillips Canada Marketing &
Trading ULC*

November 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The letters of credit	4
B. The expiration of the \$60 million foreign letters of credit.....	5
C. The parties' interim agreement	5
D. The Trustee's determination of ConocoPhillips' claims	5
E. The Trustee's motion to confirm	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CFTC RULES AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DO NOT PERMIT THE TRUSTEE TO SEIZE THE FACE AMOUNT OF LETTERS OF CREDIT THAT MF GLOBAL WAS LEGALLY BARRED FROM PRESENTING.	8
A. The Trustee's interpretation of CFTC Rule 190.08(a) is refuted by the Rule's plain language.....	8
B. The Trustee's interpretation of CFTC Rule 190.08(a) is at odds with bedrock bankruptcy law.....	10
C. The Trustee's interpretation of CFTC Rule 190.08(a) is further at odds with the statutory requirement that letters of credit be reduced to cash in accordance with "good market practice."	12
D. The Trustee's and the CFTC's arguments regarding CFTC Rule 190.08(a) are meritless.	13
II. CFTC RULE 190.08(a), AS INTERPRETED BY THE TRUSTEE AND THE CFTC, WOULD EXCEED THE AGENCY'S LIMITED AUTHORITY.	18
A. The Legal Certainty for Bank Products Act prohibits the CFTC from exercising the authority that it claims to have exercised here.	18
B. The legislative history of the Legal Certainty for Bank Products Act is consistent with its language.	22
C. The <i>Chevron</i> deference doctrine does not support the CFTC's arguments.	24

III.	THE CFTC HAS NOT VALIDLY PREEMPTED STATE LETTER-OF-CREDIT LAW.	25
A.	Neither the Commodity Exchange Act nor CFTC Rule 190.08(a) purports to alter state law governing letters of credit.	25
B.	The Supplementary Information is not a valid implementation of any CFTC power to preempt state law.	27
C.	ConocoPhillips did not consent to be bound by flawed CFTC interpretations.	30
IV.	THE TRUSTEE IS PLAINLY WRONG IN HIS TREATMENT OF THE EXPIRED LETTERS OF CREDIT.	30
A.	Both CFTC Rule 190.08(a) and the Supplementary Information itself prevent the Trustee from seizing the face amount of expired letters of credit.	31
B.	The Bankruptcy Code likewise prevents the Trustee from seizing the face amount of expired letters of credit.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>B.E.I. Int’l, Inc. v. Thai Military Bank</i> , 978 F.2d 440 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 573 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Brown v. Dellinger (In re Brown)</i> , 734 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	10-11
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	26-27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	16-17, 24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	16-17, 32
<i>Coast Cities Truck Sales, Inc. v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Co. (In re Coast Cities Truck Sales, Inc.)</i> , 147 B.R. 674 (D.N.J. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 5 F.3d 1488 (3d Cir. 1993).....	34n
<i>Cohen v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.)</i> , 138 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11
<i>Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	24n
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	17

<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	21
<i>Durwick, LLC v. Doe (In re Durwick, LLC)</i> , 2012 WL 2046877 (Bankr. D. Colo. June 1, 2012).....	34n
<i>Dynamics Corp. v. Citizens & So. Nat’l Bank</i> , 356 F. Supp. 991 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....	29
<i>Edgewater Med. Ctr. v. Edgewater Prop. Co. (In re Edgewater Med. Ctr.)</i> , 373 B.R. 845 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007)	34n
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Farmer v. Crocker Nat’l Bank (In re Swift Aire Lines, Inc.)</i> , 30 B.R. 490 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19, 24
<i>FDIC v. Vogel</i> , 437 F. Supp. 660 (E.D. Wis. 1977).....	14n
<i>Gildernew v. Quarantillo</i> , 594 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	27n
<i>Ground Air Transfer, Inc. v. Westates Airlines, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1269 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U. S. 1 (2000).....	9
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	26
<i>In re Empire Equities Capital Corp.</i> , 405 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34n
<i>In re Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)	24n

<i>In re Griffin Trading Co.</i> , 245 B.R. 291 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>vacated on appeal following settlement</i> , 270 B.R. 882 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	20
<i>In re Lauderdale Motorcar Corp.</i> , 35 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)	34n
<i>In re MF Global, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4757866 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012).....	7, 18
<i>In re Policy Realty Corp.</i> , 242 B.R. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 213 F.3d 626, 2000 WL 534265 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33-34
<i>In re Spring Ford Indus., Inc.</i> , 338 B.R. 255 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	14n
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Gee</i> , 702 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Itek Corp. v. First Nat’l Bank of Bos.</i> , 730 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13, 29
<i>Knic Knac Agencies v. Masterpiece Apparel, Ltd.</i> , 1994 WL 582590 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1994).....	31
<i>Kotz v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.</i> , 685 F.2d 1204 (9th Cir. 1982)	27n
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19, 25
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9, 14
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 17
<i>Luna v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984)	34n
<i>N.Y. Currency Research Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 180 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Lawyers’ Title & Trust Co.</i> , 297 F. 152 (2d Cir. 1924)	29

<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 460 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11n
<i>Prutscher v. Fid. Int’l Bank</i> , 502 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	29n
<i>Rockwell Int’l Sys., Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 719 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1983)	13, 29
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	21, 28
<i>Sullivan v. Willock (In re Wey)</i> , 854 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Super Nova 330 LLC v. Gazes</i> , 693 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Sztejn v. J. Henry Schroder Banking Corp.</i> , 177 Misc. 719 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1941).....	29n
<i>Todi Exps. v. Amrav Sportswear Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 61063 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1997).....	31
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 438 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1980).....	29
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	9
<i>United Bank Ltd. v. Cambridge Sporting Goods Corp.</i> , 360 N.E.2d 943 (N.Y. 1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Colasuonno</i> , 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	22
<i>WestLB AG N.Y. Branch v. TPS McAdams, LLC (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 370 B.R. 583 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14n
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	26-30

Federal Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 6d(a)(2).....	5n
7 U.S.C. § 16.....	25
7 U.S.C. § 27a.....	18-24
7 U.S.C. § 27a(a)(1).....	18-19
7 U.S.C. § 27(b).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 108(b).....	3, 5, 34-35
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	10-11, 11n
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 761(10)(B).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 766(f).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 766(h).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 766(j)(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78c note.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b).....	11n
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	13
12 C.F.R. § 7.1016(a).....	23n
12 C.F.R. § 7.1016(b)(1).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 220.2.....	16n
12 C.F.R. § 220.4.....	16n
17 C.F.R. § 30.7.....	5n
17 C.F.R. § 39.11(b)(2).....	16n
17 C.F.R. § 39.13(g)(10).....	16n
17 C.F.R. § 190.02(f).....	13
17 C.F.R. § 190.07.....	32

17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a).....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(A).....	14-15
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E).....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(ii)(E).....	15
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(ii)(J).....	20
17 C.F.R. § 242.404(b).....	16n

Other Legislative and Administrative Materials

146 Cong. Rec. 27176 (statement of Sen. Gramm) (Dec. 15, 2000).....	22
146 Cong. Rec. 27208 (statement of Sen. Harkin) (Dec. 15, 2000).....	22
146 Cong. Rec. 27078 (statement of Rep. Dingell) (Dec. 15, 2000).....	22
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	11
46 Fed. Reg. 57535 (Nov. 24, 1981).....	32
48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983).....	16, 27, 29, 31, 33
76 Fed. Reg. 69334 (Nov. 8, 2011).....	16n
U.C.C. § 5-103(a).....	26
U.C.C. § 5-109.....	10, 13, 29, 29n
U.C.C. § 5-110(a)(2).....	10
U.C.C. § 5-114(a).....	8-10
U.C.C. § 5-114(2) (1965).....	29

Other Authorities

2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 108.03 (16th ed. 2012).....	34
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 541.01 (15th ed. 1991).....	11
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	8
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002).....	20
